

**Himachal Pradesh Nurses Registration Council vs.
Assistant Commissioner, Central Goods and Services
Tax & Anr.**

CWP No.13534 of 2025

25.08.2025

Present: Mr. Neeraj Sharma and Mr. Ishaan Kashyap,
Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vijay Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms. Aastha
Kohli, Advocate vice Ms. Godawari, Advocate, for
the respondents.

CWP No.13534/2025 & CMP No. 20329/2025

Issue notice. Ms. Aastha Kohli, Advocate, appears,
waives and accepts service of notice on behalf of the
respondents. Reply, as prayed, be filed within four weeks.

List for consideration on 30.10.2025.

In the meanwhile, operation and execution of the
impugned orders dated 01.12.2023 & 25.10.2024, passed
under Sections 73 & 107 of the CGST Act, 2017 (Annexure P-2
& P-3) shall remain stayed.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

25th August, 2025
(reena)